Decision No. C14-1508

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 14A-0521R

IN THE MATTER OF EL PASO COUNTY BY AND THROUGH THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, BY AND THROUGH ITS EL PASO COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR AUTHORITY TO CONSTRUCT AN OVERPASS BRIDGE OVER TRACKS AND RIGHT-OF-WAY OWNED BY THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD TO REPLACE THE EXISTING AT-GRADE CROSSING TO BE REMOVED AT BAPTIST ROAD IN EL PASO COUNTY COLORADO.

COMMISSION DECISION GRANTING REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Mailed Date:	December 23, 2014
Adopted Date:	December 17, 2014

I. <u>BY THE COMMISSION</u>

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of a Request for Second Extension of Time to File Signed Copy of the Construction and Maintenance Agreement (Request) filed by the County of El Paso (El Paso County) on November 24, 2014, requesting an additional 90 days of time to February 26, 2015 to file a copy of the signed Construction and Maintenance Agreement in this matter.

2. El Paso County previously filed a Request for Extension of Time to File Signed Copy of the Construction and Maintenance Agreement on August 27, 2014, which was approved by the Commission by Decision No. C14-1149, mailed September 19, 2014. 3. As grounds for the Request, El Paso County states that El Paso County and Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) have needed more time for review of the final plans, which have now been approved by UPRR. El Paso County and UPRR are now pursuing review and completion of the Construction and Maintenance Agreement.

4. No responses were filed to the Request.

5. Now being fully advised in the matter, we grant the Request.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Request for Second Extension of Time to File Signed Copy of the Construction and Maintenance Agreement filed by the County of El Paso (El Paso County) on November 24, 2014 is granted.

2. El Paso County shall be required to file a copy of the signed Construction and Maintenance Agreement with the Commission by February 26, 2015 prior to the start of any construction work at the crossing.

3. The Commission retains jurisdiction to enter further decisions in this matter as necessary.

4. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.

2

Decision No. C14-1508

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING December 17, 2014.

(SEAL)



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Your Hear

Doug Dean, Director

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

JOSHUA B. EPEL

PAMELA J. PATTON

GLENN A. VAAD

Commissioners